Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices,
such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which transactions are
denominated and the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency of company is INR. The currencies in which these
transactions are primarily denominated is AED, EUR, OMR and US dollar

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts) as reported to the
management is as follows.

151Annual Report 2017-18

Financial Statem
ents

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
35. Financial Instruments- Fair values and risk management (contd..)
iv) Market risk (contd..)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

H in Millions
Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at
31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

As at
31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

AED Sensitivity
INR/ AED - Increase by 1%  (0.29)  (0.29)  (0.29)  (0.29)
INR/ AED - Decrease by 1%  0.29  0.29  0.29  0.29
EUR Sensitivity
INR/ EUR - Increase by 1%  (0.16)  -   (0.16)  -
INR/ EUR - Decrease by 1%  0.16  -   0.16  -
OMR Sensitivity
INR/ OMR - Increase by 1%  0.13  0.12  0.13  0.12
INR/ OMR - Decrease by 1%  (0.13)  (0.12)  (0.13)  (0.12)
USD Sensitivity
INR/ USD - Increase by 1%  (0.77)  4.54  (0.77)  4.54
INR/ USD - Decrease by 1%  0.77  (4.54)  0.77  (4.54)

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. The interest rate on the Company’s financial instruments is based on market rates. The Company monitors the
movement in interest rates on an ongoing basis.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

H in Millions
Financial liabilities (bank borrowings) As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2017